
   

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL AND JOINT CITY/COUNTY 

WORKSHOP 
Monday, August 11, 2025, 5:30pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 
A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 
1. July Yard of the Month Awards 

Commercial: La Flor De Mexico 
Residential: 810 Ransom Avenue, owner Barbara Lillis 

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   

F. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for July 28, 2025 [Pg. 1] 
2. Accept Parks & Recreation minutes for March 13, 2025 [Pg. 3] 

G. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. Management Compensation Plan [Pg. 4] 

a. Updated Management Compensation Plan including Wage Schedule [Pg. 6] 
2. Capital Improvement Plans Adoption for System Development Charges [Pg. 27] 

a. Draft Resolution 25-R-1284 & Capital Improvement Plans [Pg. 28] 
3. Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Contract [Pg. 35] 

a. Jacobs Recommendation to Award Letter [Pg. 37] 

H. Informational Non-Action Items 
1. July 2025 Vouchers [Pg. 38] 

I. Remarks from Mayor, Councilors and City Manager 

J. Adjournment 
 

JOINT CITY/COUNTY WORKSHOP 
Immediately following Council Meeting, approximately 6:15-6:30 pm 
Emergency Operations Center, 888 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. Topics  
1. South County Police Patrol Discussion 

D. Council Member Requests for Workshop Topics 

E. Adjournment   

      Continued on Next Page 



   

*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, and at Brookings City Hall. Return 
completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. All public 
meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please 
contact 541-469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. You can view City Council meetings LIVE on television on Charter 
PEG Channel 181, or stream/view on the City’s YouTube Channel:  https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039 clicking on 
“Live” or search ‘City of Brookings Oregon YouTube’ in your browser. 

 

 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039


City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
Monday, July 28, 2025 

Call to Order 
Mayor Isaac Hodges called the meeting to order at 5:30 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Isaac Hodges, Councilors Clayton Malmberg and Andy Martin; a 
quorum present 
Council Absent: Councilors Phoebe Pereda and Kristi Fulton 
Staff Present: City Manager Tim Rundel, Public Works & Development Services Director 
Tony Baron, Finance & HR Director Lu Ehlers, and City Recorder Brooklyn Osterhage 
Media Present: None 
Others Present: approximately 5 audience members 

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for July 14, 2025
2. Receive monthly financial report for June 2025

Councilor Martin moved and Councilor Malmberg seconded to approve the 
Consent Calendar as presented. Motion passed; Mayor Hodges, Councilors 
Malmberg and Martin voting “aye” [3:0]. 

Staff Reports and Public Hearings 
1. Teamsters Collective Bargaining Agreement
Staff Report presented by Tim Rundel

Councilor Martin moved and Mayor Hodges seconded to authorize the City 
Manager to execute the City of Brookings Teamsters’ Collective Bargaining 
Agreement for the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2028. Motion passed; 
Mayor Hodges, Councilors Malmberg and Martin voting “aye” [3:0]. 

2. Integrator of Record Award
Staff Report presented by Tony Baron

Mayor Hodges moved and Councilor Malmberg seconded to authorize the City 
Manager to execute an agreement with The Automation Group (TAG) to 
provide integrator of record services on an as needed basis for the City of 
Brookings. Motion passed; Mayor Hodges, Councilors Malmberg and Martin 
voting “aye” [3:0]. 

3. Shorewood Terrace Slide Emergency Declaration and Repair Award
Staff Report presented by Tony Baron

Councilor Malmberg moved and Councilor Martin seconded to proclaim the 
Shorewood Terrace Slide Area to be repaired under an Emergency Written 
Declaration and authorize City Manager to enter into an agreement with 
Tidewater Contractors Inc. in the amount of $677,609 to repair the 
Shorewood Terrace slide area. Motion passed; Mayor Hodges, Councilors 
Malmberg and Martin voting “aye” [3:0]. 
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4. Tidewater Reservoir Land Purchase
Staff Report presented by Tony Baron

Mayor Hodges moved and Councilor Malmberg seconded to adopt Resolution 
25-R-1283 and authorize City Manager to execute a real estate purchase
agreement with George Fitzhugh for the purchase of a small parcel of land
for the construction of two new 74,000 gallon drinking water reservoirs.
Motion passed; Mayor Hodges, Councilors Malmberg and Martin voting “aye”
[3:0].

Adjournment 
Mayor Isaac Hodges adjourned the meeting at 5:52 PM. 

Respectfully submitted: 

ATTESTED: 

this 11th day of August, 2025: 

Isaac Hodges, Mayor Brooklyn Osterhage, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 04, 2025  11:16AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/25 07/07/2025 93560 5008 Online Information Services 65.90- V 10-12-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93607 5908 Amazon Capital Services 233.82 49-10-7030 Computer Hardware

07/25 07/02/2025 93608 5893 Austin Electric LLC 2,042.10 25-31-6040 Building Maintenance

07/25 07/02/2025 93609 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 2,250.00 10-14-6165 B.F.A. Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93610 715 Budge McHugh Supply 1,505.20 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93611 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 683.33 30-10-6115 Insurance/Bonds

07/25 07/02/2025 93612 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 3,583.00 33-10-6115 Insurance/Bonds

07/25 07/02/2025 93613 6328 Canopy Wellbeing 66.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93614 6180 Carahsoft Technology Corp 3,906.73 10-13-6145 Investigation Costs

07/25 07/02/2025 93615 6031 Cascade Home Center 1,608.91 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93616 528 Caselle, Inc 18,936.00 25-31-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93617 193 Central Equipment Co Inc 1,218.58 10-16-6015 Equipment Maintenance

07/25 07/02/2025 93618 3015 Charter Communications 759.98 30-10-6135 Communications

07/25 07/02/2025 93619 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 388.70 49-10-7030 Computer Hardware

07/25 07/02/2025 93620 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 77.76 25-31-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93621 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 3,035.00 10-16-6060 Capella Expense

07/25 07/02/2025 93622 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 960.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93623 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply Inc 621.05 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93624 182 Coos-Curry Electric 4,051.15 10-16-6130 Utilities

07/25 07/02/2025 93625 1620 Curry County Planning 500.00 52-42-7025 Construction

07/25 07/02/2025 93626 4534 Daily Journal of Commerce Oregon 278.88 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

07/25 07/02/2025 93627 284 Day Management Corp 2,461.90 30-10-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93628 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 1,223.64 10-00-2075 Sur Tax Payable

07/25 07/02/2025 93629 371 Dept of Environmental Quality 893.36 20-22-6010 Permits

07/25 07/02/2025 93630 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 8,292.08 20-21-7020 Equipment

07/25 07/02/2025 93631 6127 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325 570.79 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93632 5432 First Community Credit Union 3,560.00 25-31-8010 Interest

07/25 07/02/2025 93633 6297 Firstline Business Systems Inc 1,950.00 10-13-6015 Equipment Maintenance

07/25 07/02/2025 93634 6293 Grand Prize Promotions 121.00 61-41-6030 Supplies - K9

07/25 07/02/2025 93635 6265 H&S Energy Group 3,888.25 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93636 1130 H.D. Fowler 550.20 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93637 6289 Colton Hill 156.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93638 6284 Hopscotch Press Inc 1,140.00 10-16-6060 Capella Expense

07/25 07/02/2025 93639 6347 ICMA Membership Renewals 1,059.50 10-12-6125 Dues

07/25 07/02/2025 93640 5754 iFocus Consulting Inc 1,100.00 49-10-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93641 5733 Thomas W Kerr 559.20 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93642 202 League of Oregon Cities 6,362.15 10-12-6125 Dues

07/25 07/02/2025 93643 5331 Lincoln Aquatics 148.01 10-18-6040 Building Maintenance

07/25 07/02/2025 93644 4269 Gary Milliman 325.00 10-11-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93645 4487 Net Assets Corporation 225.00 10-12-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93646 329 New Hope Plumbing 1,495.00 10-18-6040 Building Maintenance

07/25 07/02/2025 93647 4324 OGFOA 125.00 10-12-6125 Dues

07/25 07/02/2025 93648 4 Linda Blair 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/02/2025 93649 4 Luke Henderson 507.00 10-06-4150 Capella Revenue

07/25 07/02/2025 93650 4 Heather Stenseth 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/02/2025 93651 4 Peaceful Support LLC 211.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/02/2025 93652 1251 Performance Promotions 551.30 10-14-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93653 866 Pitney Bowes Global Financial LLC 165.54 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93654 4992 Police Legal Sciences, Inc 1,298.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/02/2025 93655 322 Postmaster 1,200.00 20-21-6005 Office Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93656 207 Quill Corporation 61.38 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93657 6346 Michael T Runge 176.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93658 6340 Safeware Inc 1,599.84 50-10-7025 Construction

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 04, 2025  11:16AM

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/25 07/02/2025 93659 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 156.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93660 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 1,453.80 50-10-7025 Construction

07/25 07/02/2025 93661 5377 Andrew Stubbs 186.40 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93662 2863 Verizon Wireless 717.29 10-13-6135 Communications

07/25 07/02/2025 93663 861 Village Express Mail Center 15.63 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/02/2025 93664 5223 WesTek Marketing LLC 3,037.68 10-13-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93665 5980 Jennifer Wolf 880.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/02/2025 93666 5992 Ziply Fiber 1,120.12 25-31-6135 Communications

07/25 07/10/2025 93667 5908 Amazon Capital Services 292.06 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

07/25 07/10/2025 93668 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 506.35 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/10/2025 93669 2407 Blue Star Gas 111.69 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/10/2025 93670 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 126.06 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/10/2025 93671 5939 Country Media Inc 226.01 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

07/25 07/10/2025 93672 4767 Curry County Chamber of Commerce 75.00 10-12-6125 Dues

07/25 07/10/2025 93673 6078 Curry County Reporter 577.50 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

07/25 07/10/2025 93674 4746 Curry County Treasurer 353.00 10-00-2076 County Assessment

07/25 07/10/2025 93675 173 Curry Equipment 1,189.44 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/10/2025 93676 4534 Daily Journal of Commerce Oregon 467.88 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

07/25 07/10/2025 93677 284 Day Management Corp 994.32 30-10-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93678 575 Dell Marketing L.P. 5,904.94 49-10-7030 Computer Hardware

07/25 07/10/2025 93679 1 Sherri Stover 184.94 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/10/2025 93680 1 Cat Bemiller 187.77 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/10/2025 93681 1 Carlene Bettencourt 17.94 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/10/2025 93682 1 Adam Burrow 126.43 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/10/2025 93683 1 Darcie Gutierrez 186.29 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/10/2025 93684 1 Rowdy Hillman 108.85 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/10/2025 93685 5753 James M Fallman Jr 325.00 10-11-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93686 6339 Garrett Hemann Robertson PC 930.00 10-12-6065 Legal/Administration Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93687 6348 Deyanira Gracian 312.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93688 1130 H.D. Fowler 781.66 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/10/2025 93689 6289 Colton Hill 468.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93690 5754 iFocus Consulting Inc 4,145.80 49-10-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93691 4980 iSecure Inc 36.30 10-12-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93692 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 140,880.83 25-32-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93693 5733 Thomas W Kerr 233.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93694 202 League of Oregon Cities 35.00 10-12-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/10/2025 93695 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 6,261.00 10-12-6065 Legal/Administration Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93696 329 New Hope Plumbing 330.00 10-19-6040 Building Maintenance

07/25 07/10/2025 93697 279 One Call Concepts Inc 52.36 25-31-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93698 5008 Online Information Services 74.08 10-12-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93699 5603 Oregon Assoc of Municipal Recorders 675.00 10-12-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/10/2025 93700 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 1,355.50 10-00-2079 State Unitary Assessment

07/25 07/10/2025 93701 5390 O'Reilly Automotive Inc 328.54 10-16-6015 Equipment Maintenance

07/25 07/10/2025 93702 4 The Wicked Pig 110.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/10/2025 93703 4 Karen Sherman 113.50 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/10/2025 93704 4 Sarah Sherman 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/10/2025 93705 6022 Philadelphia Insurance Companies 301.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93706 207 Quill Corporation 498.54 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

07/25 07/10/2025 93707 6094 SAIF Corporation 78,736.30 10-00-1110 Prepaid Workers Compensation

07/25 07/10/2025 93708 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 370.50 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93709 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 370.50 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93710 3499 Simplot Grower Solutions 134.53 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/10/2025 93711 6134 Patrick Smith 1,947.50 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/10/2025 93712 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 2,789.20 15-10-6040 Building Maintenance

07/25 07/10/2025 93713 5377 Andrew Stubbs 605.80 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/10/2025 93714 797 Town & Country Animal Clinic 1,327.90 61-41-6030 Supplies - K9

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 04, 2025  11:16AM

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/25 07/10/2025 93715 4734 Vestis Services LLC 120.00 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/10/2025 93716 2122 Cardmember Service 6,598.37 61-41-6030 Supplies - K9

07/25 07/10/2025 93717 169 Waste Connections Inc 1,046.78 61-41-6038 Range Maintenance

07/25 07/10/2025 93718 5980 Jennifer Wolf 946.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93719 5908 Amazon Capital Services 129.96 49-10-7030 Computer Hardware

07/25 07/17/2025 93720 6326 Beacon Broadband Inc 667.00 10-16-6130 Utilities

07/25 07/17/2025 93721 5108 Brad Kelly PT 315.00 10-14-6085 Pre-employment screening

07/25 07/17/2025 93722 4859 Brookings Harbor Garden Club 2,250.00 10-16-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93723 5144 Tim Brush 152.80 15-10-6015 Equipment Maintenance

07/25 07/17/2025 93724 6146 CCD Business Development Corp 750.00 52-42-7025 Construction

07/25 07/17/2025 93725 4746 Curry County Treasurer 303.00 10-00-2076 County Assessment

07/25 07/17/2025 93726 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 2,449.12 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/17/2025 93727 1 John & Mary Massimilla 168.40 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/17/2025 93728 6348 Deyanira Gracian 312.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93729 6265 H&S Energy Group 4,370.43 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/17/2025 93730 1130 H.D. Fowler 1,048.00 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/17/2025 93731 6289 Colton Hill 624.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93732 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 50,194.50 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

07/25 07/17/2025 93733 5733 Thomas W Kerr 372.80 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93734 5860 Lane Council of Governments 950.00 10-12-6125 Dues

07/25 07/17/2025 93735 6211 Motion & Flow Control Products Inc 893.06 25-31-6015 Equipment Maintenance

07/25 07/17/2025 93736 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 1,069.50 10-00-2079 State Unitary Assessment

07/25 07/17/2025 93737 4 Tiffany Bishop 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/17/2025 93738 4 Phillip Holguin 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/17/2025 93739 4 Dean Nixon 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/17/2025 93740 4 Mike Woudstra 151.50 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/17/2025 93741 6240 Brandon Pereda 245.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/17/2025 93742 5849 PR Diamond Products Inc 1,522.00 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/17/2025 93743 207 Quill Corporation 1,973.05 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

07/25 07/17/2025 93744 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 156.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93745 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 156.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93746 6260 South Coast Community Aquatics Inc 20,000.00 10-18-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93747 6243 Southern Oregon Trees and Stumps LLC 2,490.00 10-16-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93748 5174 Travel Information Council 168.00 10-16-6060 Capella Expense

07/25 07/17/2025 93749 4820 Unites States Geological Survey 11,800.00 20-21-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/17/2025 93750 5980 Jennifer Wolf 704.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/24/2025 93751 5767 Axon Enterprise Inc 6,989.00 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/24/2025 93752 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 19.92 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/24/2025 93753 5144 Tim Brush 35.16 15-10-6015 Equipment Maintenance

07/25 07/24/2025 93754 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 526.55 10-19-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/24/2025 93755 5842 Century West Engineering Corp 1,820.00 33-10-7025 Construction

07/25 07/24/2025 93756 6214 Chetco Trader Pawn Shop 16,047.90 10-13-6140 Handgun Purchases

07/25 07/24/2025 93757 4928 CIS Trust 349,109.24 30-10-6115 Insurance/Bonds

07/25 07/24/2025 93758 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 200.00 10-13-6035 Miscellaneous

07/25 07/24/2025 93759 1 Ryan Bock 126.49 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/24/2025 93760 1 Ryan Denton 230.69 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/24/2025 93761 1 Anna Lewis 1.64 20-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/24/2025 93762 6349 Christopher Donovan 125.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/24/2025 93763 2640 Dyer Partnership 29,232.80 52-42-7025 Construction

07/25 07/24/2025 93764 6166 Ferraris Investigations & Consulting LLC 16,677.15 10-12-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/24/2025 93765 1130 H.D. Fowler 976.90 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/24/2025 93766 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 1,389.00 10-13-6015 Equipment Maintenance

07/25 07/24/2025 93767 6289 Colton Hill 780.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/24/2025 93768 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 50.00 10-14-6085 Pre-employment screening

07/25 07/24/2025 93769 4 Amber Cossalter 216.00 10-06-4150 Capella Revenue

07/25 07/24/2025 93770 4 Dorene Wolf 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 04, 2025  11:16AM

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/25 07/24/2025 93771 6074 Michael Pereda 3,145.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/24/2025 93772 4546 Pump Tech, LLC 98,419.00 52-42-7025 Construction

07/25 07/24/2025 93773 3 Banana Belt Property Mngmnt 133.65 20-04-4160 Utility User Fees

07/25 07/24/2025 93774 3 John & Kendra Hoven 66.96 20-04-4160 Utility User Fees

07/25 07/24/2025 93775 6346 Michael T Runge 176.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/24/2025 93776 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 175.50 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/24/2025 93777 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 175.50 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/24/2025 93778 5510 Southern Oregon Veterinary Spec Ctr 4,800.89 61-41-6030 Supplies - K9

07/25 07/24/2025 93779 6262 Stateline Tires LLC 320.00 10-13-6015 Equipment Maintenance

07/25 07/24/2025 93780 6219 Cameron Stewart 245.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/24/2025 93781 5377 Andrew Stubbs 372.80 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/24/2025 93782 6264 Tradewind Signs LLC 99.00 61-41-6030 Supplies - K9

07/25 07/24/2025 93783 5829 Transport Wisdom LTD 900.00 10-16-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/24/2025 93784 861 Village Express Mail Center 43.06 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/24/2025 93785 5980 Jennifer Wolf 704.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/24/2025 93786 6218 Andrew Yock 245.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/24/2025 93787 5992 Ziply Fiber 314.58 30-10-6135 Communications

07/25 07/31/2025 93788 5908 Amazon Capital Services 51.96 49-10-7030 Computer Hardware

07/25 07/31/2025 93789 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 200.00 25-31-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93790 6257 Bushmaster Firearms International 1,311.34 61-41-6034 Supplies - Police Reserves

07/25 07/31/2025 93791 6186 Jerit Carpenter 21.00 10-16-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/31/2025 93792 6031 Cascade Home Center 3,563.01 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93793 6351 Cimco-GC Systems LLC 24,994.00 20-21-7030 Emergency Repairs

07/25 07/31/2025 93794 5313 City of Brookings 853.00 61-41-6038 Range Maintenance

07/25 07/31/2025 93795 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 2,580.00 10-16-6060 Capella Expense

07/25 07/31/2025 93796 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply Inc 740.50 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93797 182 Coos-Curry Electric 7,536.61 10-16-6060 Capella Expense

07/25 07/31/2025 93798 6205 James Crafton 21.00 15-10-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/31/2025 93799 6127 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325 1,500.00 25-31-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93800 298 Freeman Rock Inc 1,495.35 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93801 4989 Gaylord Klinefelter Contracting Inc 37,300.00 50-10-7025 Construction

07/25 07/31/2025 93802 6348 Deyanira Gracian 312.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/31/2025 93803 1130 H.D. Fowler 3,728.22 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93804 6289 Colton Hill 780.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/31/2025 93805 5615 International Inst of Municipal Clerks 195.00 10-12-6125 Dues

07/25 07/31/2025 93806 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 52,530.14 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

07/25 07/31/2025 93807 5733 Thomas W Kerr 372.80 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/31/2025 93808 3978 KLB Enterprises 3,077.88 25-31-6015 Equipment Maintenance

07/25 07/31/2025 93809 5860 Lane Council of Governments 621.00 10-15-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/31/2025 93810 5954 Morel Ink 244.53 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93811 329 New Hope Plumbing 5,330.00 50-10-7025 Construction

07/25 07/31/2025 93812 4 Catherine Lavy 300.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/31/2025 93813 4 Sebastian Casas 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/31/2025 93814 4 Richard Isabell 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/31/2025 93815 4 Yamileth Jacobo Rodriguez 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/31/2025 93816 4 Jacob Johnson 216.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/31/2025 93817 4 Jessica Mendoza 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/31/2025 93818 4 Aubrey Schafbuch 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/31/2025 93819 4 Becca Wright 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/31/2025 93820 4 Norma Niblack 305.50 10-00-2070 Deposits

07/25 07/31/2025 93821 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 500.00 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93822 207 Quill Corporation 269.76 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93823 6231 Billy R Reynolds 221.00 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93824 6346 Michael T Runge 352.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/31/2025 93825 6350 Sensiba LLP 13,100.00 10-12-6080 Audit Services

07/25 07/31/2025 93826 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 176.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/25 07/31/2025 93827 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 156.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

07/25 07/31/2025 93828 5638 Guy Smith 21.00 15-10-6120 Training/Travel

07/25 07/31/2025 93829 2863 Verizon Wireless 682.45 10-13-6135 Communications

07/25 07/31/2025 93830 861 Village Express Mail Center 33.38 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

07/25 07/31/2025 93831 5992 Ziply Fiber 1,586.80 25-31-6135 Communications

          Grand Totals:  1,173,072.04

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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